safeguard the public interest, including the requirement that the lessee or licensee acquire suitable permits or easements from the owners of all lands riparian to such lake. Any money received therefrom shall be deposited in the permanent school fund.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 322-H. F. No. 1165

An act relating to the per capita expenditure limitation in any charter of any city of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain appropriations omitted from per capita limitation. Any city of the first class in the State of Minnesota, which city operates under a charter adopted pursuant to Article 4, Section 36 of the Constitution, and which charter contains a per capita limitation on expenditures for the cost of government, may omit, in computing such per capita expenditures, the amount appropriated for the purposes of teachers' and firemen's relief or pension associations.

Sec. 2. Effective until December 31, 1949. This act shall remain in force and effect until December 31, 1949.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 323-H. F. No. 1167

An act relating to compensation of certain persons in school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 123.41.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 123.41, is amended to read as follows:

123.41. Compensation. For their services performed under the provisions of sections 123.33 to 123.57 the chairman of the board of education shall be paid \$5.00 per day for the

SESSION LAWS

time actually employed by him as such chairman and five cents per mile for distance actually traveled by him in performance of his duties not exceeding the total sum of \$400.00 in any one year from such mileage and per diem; the treasurer of the board shall be paid one per cent, and the clerk one per cent, of the cash disbursements for the year, but the compensation to be paid to the treasurer and clerk in counties having less than 55 schools in its unorganized territory shall not exceed in any one year the total sum of \$800.00 for treasurer, and \$1200.00 for clerk, but only after all reports required by law have been made in conformity thereto. This section shall not apply to counties having a population of more than 200,000.

Approved April 16, 1945.

CHAPTER 324-H. F. No. 1300

An act relating to the payment of delinquent real estate taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Paid without penalty prior to October 1, 1945. Delinquent taxes upon any parcel of real estate, which have been bid in for and are held by the state and not assigned by it, may be paid in full without penalty or interest if such payment is made prior to October 1, 1945, as hereinafter provided:

The party offering to pay such taxes shall present to the county auditor a tax receipt showing that the current taxes due in 1945 have been paid in full. Upon the presentation of such tax receipt the county auditor shall make out a delinquent tax statement and shall set forth therein all delinquent taxes and costs, less penalties and interest, then accrued against said parcel of real estate: The payment to the county treasurer of the sum shown to be due on such statement shall constitute payment in full of all taxes accrued against said parcel of real estate.

Approved April 16, 1945.

612

Chap.